

Parkland Dedication Rules Review					
Rules	Date Received	First & Last Name	Comment	Date Response	Response
<b>14.3.0:</b>	7/31/2016	Alison Alter & Alesha Larkins	It may be beneficial to develop a definitions section that could be referenced throughout the documents, or the definitions in the original ordinance where necessary.		
<b>14.3.1 (Purpose):</b>	7/7/2016	Michael Tracy	When are you going to repair the Velloway? I keep hearing the same thing from Robert Brennes, who is the "Project Manager." He should run for office. "Tell me what you want to hear and I'll say it."		PENDING
	7/7/2016	Rick Blakely	A preamble surely would have been helpful. I read through 3/4 of the rules before it seemed to make any sense at all. It apparently deals with developers needing to either set up some parkland on their own or pay the city a fee in lieu of setting up their own parks. It seems to be written so that you need 1 or more attorneys and a CPA to determine what is needed. I have a MBA and a pretty good understanding of contract law. It would take a few days and some real life examples to give you a credible opinion of the proposed rule. I think this is one of those situations that developers bemoan-- a costly rule with lots of details that takes considerable time and effort to interpret and lots of money and effort in order to comply. Is it good that the ratio of people to parkland be maintained as the city grows and more land is developed, but isn't there an easier way to do this?		PENDING
	7/23/2016	Donna Morrow	Please reserve & retain allocated funds for EROIC to be used within that area & not dispersed elsewhere. It could be used to keep a pool open, maintain trees, etc.		PENDING
	7/31/2016	Richard Depalma	In section (A) include the content from Part 1. of Ordinance No. 20160128-086 in order to provide greater clarity to the reader of the PDOP of the entire purpose and actions relating to the Parkland Dedication Ordinance and its Procedures. Add a sub section to include definitions of terms used in the PDO and PDOP. These include, but may not be limited to: Annual Occupancy Rate, Deficient Park Area Map, Director, Development Application, District Park, Greenways (also provides clarification that it is also known as a greenbelt), Metro Park, Neighborhood Park, Open Space, Parkland Dedication Urban Core, Parkland Superiority (citing purpose of the 2008 PUD Ordinance and criteria relating to parks), Pocket Park, Preservation Features, Site Plan, and Usable Green Infrastructure.		PENDING
	8/1/2016	Carol Martin	Request that City Council respect the current rules for applying Parkland Fees to the specific area in which developments have reduced open areas.		PENDING
	8/1/2016	Ron Thrower	This first comment is not applicable to this section but is applicable to the overall process. This form did not offer general comments. There is another code amendment underway regarding transfers of development from parkland to private development. That code amendment should be finalized prior to this rule making process being completed.		PENDING
<b>14.3.2 (Applicability):</b>	8/1/2016	Carol Martin	Parkland and open areas in the EROC and SRCC neighborhood districts have been drastically reduced by intensive development in and around Riverside Drive, Lakeshore blvd.		PENDING
<b>14.3.3 (Deficient Park Area Map):</b>	7/31/2016	Richard Depalma	If able, I would add Blueways which to my understanding would include a primary creeks and their tributaries. Also include "Would provide increased connectivity with existing or planned parks or recreational amenities" as listed in the ordinance.		PENDING
	8/1/2016	Ron Thrower	1) Subsection C - How often will the map be updated? How much time between an applications approval and an actual update? 2) Subsection C - The rule states that a current map will be available on the "department's website" - how often will GIS site be updated? That tool is far more accessible and used by everyone versus having to go to the specific department website to get information.		PENDING
	8/1/2016	Julie Fitch	(A) "...depicts areas in which payments of a fee in-lieu of dedication may not be allowed." - Please clarify that "may not" still give the Director discretion to accept a fee in-lieu. (B) Mapping an area as "deficient" even if it is within 1/4 or 1/2 mile of parkland applies the term too broadly. (B)(2) and (3) are vague. For example, the Deficient Park Area Map includes a swath of land on either side of all creeks and greenways in the City, whether or not there is a deficiency or a need for a connection.		PENDING
	7/31/2016	Alison Alter & Alesha Larkins	(A) May want to replace "may not be allowed" with clarifying language to the effect of "will not be allowed except at the discretion of the director" or whatever terminology will more clearly convey the intent. (B) should read "The deficient areas depicted on the map meet at least one of the following locational criteria:" This wording would more accurately reflect the fact that to be considered parkland deficient and area does not need to satisfy the criteria in 14.3.1, 2, and 3, but rather just one of these criteria. (B)1) May want to add "accessible" to say "Areas that have no accessible parkland" and clarify that even if parkland is located within 1/4 or 1/2 mile of the project, if it is separated by a barrier such as 1-35 that prevents pedestrian access, it is not accessible. (B)2) We recommend deleting "creek" and saying instead "Potential greenways or portions thereof."		PENDING

Parkland Dedication Rules Review					
Rules	Date Received	First & Last Name	Comment	Date Response	Response
14.3.4 (Parkland Dedication Review and Submittal Requirement):	7/31/2016	Richard Depalma	C) (6) modify to so that a slope analysis is conducted if needed. Overall I think this section addresses the PUD ordinance by "providing the procedures and minimum requirements for a planned unit development (PUD) zoning district to implement the goals of preserving the natural environment, encouraging high quality development and innovative design, and ensuring adequate public facilities and services. The Council intends PUD district zoning to produce development that achieves these goals to a greater degree than and that is therefore superior to development under conventional zoning and subdivision regulations" In addition, it addresses the following policies promoted within Imagine Austin: LUT P5. create healthy and family-friendly communities through development that includes a mix of land uses and housing types, affords realistic opportunities for transit, bicycle, and pedestrian travel, and provides community gathering spaces, neighborhood gardens and family farms, parks, and safe outdoor play areas for children. LUT P23. Integrate citywide and regional green infrastructure, to including such elements as preserves and parks, trail, stream corridors, green streets, greenways, agricultural lands, and the trail system, into the urban environment and the transportation network. LUT 29. Develop accessible community gathering places such as plaza's parks, farmers' markets, sidewalks, and street in all parts of Austin, especially within activity centers and along activity corridors including downtown, future Transit Oriented Developments, in denser, mixed use communities, and other redevelopment areas, that encourage interaction and provide places for people of all ages to visit and relax. LUT30. Protect and enhance the unique qualities of Austin's treasured public spaces and places such as parks, plazas, and streetscapes; and, where needed, enrich those areas lacking distinctive visual character or where the character has faded. HN P10. Create complete neighborhoods across Austin that have a mix of housing types and land uses, affordable housing and transportation options, and access to health food, schools, retail, employment, community services, and parks and recreation options. HN P13. Strengthen Austin's neighborhoods by connecting to other neighborhoods, quality schools, parks, environmental features, and other community-serving uses that are accessible by transit, walking and bicycling. CE P3. Expand the city's green infrastructure network to include such elements as preserves and parks, trails, stream corridors, green streets, greenways and agricultural lands. CFS P40. Serve Austin's diverse, growing population and provide family-friendly amenities throughout the city by developing new parks and maintaining and upgrading existing parks. CFS P43. Maximize the role of parks and recreation in promoting health communities and lifestyles. CFS P44. Feature superior design in parks and recreational facilities and include opportunities for public art and sustainable design solutions.		PENDING
	8/1/2016	Ron Thrower	1) Subsection D1 - The rule asks for PUD submittals to reflect the superior development standard. This is a code modification to then request a Tier 1 mandatory requirement that all PUD's must meet superiority development standards to even be considered. Parkland Superiority is not an option for superiority elements for PUD's. The requirement to show superior development standards for just parkland is not and should not be mandatory. The items in PUD Code Tier 2 are optional and not all superior standards must be met. In order to count parkland as an optional superiority item, a code modification must be made. Further, if this were to be a new submittal requirement, then a rule posting related to applications must be initiated to modify the submittal requirements for the applications. 2) Subsection C5 - Tree survey associated with the specific application? In other words, 8: and greater for commercial? And 19" and greater for SF? 3) Parkland dedications are in contrast to many other goals of Austin and are not appropriate along activity corridors and most urban areas.		
	8/1/2016	Julie Fitch	D) Ensure that this only applies to Capital Improvement and Debt PIDs (administered by Financial Services Department), and NOT to Operating/Maintenance PIDs (administered by Economic Development Department).		PENDING
	8/1/2016	Ron Thrower	1) Subsection A - surely a project can be discussed with a binding outcome without having to submit the plethora of data associated with 14.3.4? Some areas may be easily determined to not require any parkland dedications because of their frontage on an activity corridor. It is not cost effective to provide a mountain of data for the outcome to be binding "no onsite dedication" for many projects.		PENDING
14.3.5 (Binding Parkland Determination Prior to Submittal of Development Application):	7/31/2015	Alison Alter & Alesha Larkins	(A) The ordinance's intent was to provide some degree of certainty as to whether land would be required or whether a fee in lieu would be allowed in any given case. We suggest clarifying that neither the exact fee itself nor the exact amount of land required is determined at that time, simply whether and to what extent fee-in-lieu would be allowed to satisfy the requirements of the PLD ordinance. We need to be clear that the exact amount of land required for dedication, fee-in lieu, or combination thereof in a particular case is ultimately determined by the specific factors entering the relevant formulas. We want to make sure we avoid creating an incentive to submit plans that are 10% below the ultimate goal so that a developer is bound to pay fees for the lower amount even though they fully intend and in fact do build a development at the outer end of that scale. (B) May want to clarify that "development application" does not include zoning (i.e. PUDs)		PENDING
	8/1/2016	Ron Thrower	1) Subsection A - surely a project can be discussed with a binding outcome without having to submit the plethora of data associated with 14.3.4? Some areas may be easily determined to not require any parkland dedications because of their frontage on an activity corridor. It is not cost effective to provide a mountain of data for the outcome to be binding "no onsite dedication" for many projects.		PENDING
	7/20/2016	Jeff Howard	2. The Proposed PDOP Conflicts with Imagine Austin by Discouraging PUDs in the Urban Core PUDs are one of the only ways that the City can require mandatory affordable housing and other community benefits in excess of City Code. Imagine Austin calls for higher density in the urban core to encourage compact and connected development of "complete communities" which greater housing supply and diversity. Council recognized this concern and adopted a 15% land area cap within the urban core. A 10.4 acre per 1000 residents requirements only for PUDs, will greatly exceed the 15% cap adopted by Council and severely reduce the density that can be obtained on an urban core site. As a result, no developer in their right mind would pursue a PUD if this is required. If developer's don't pursue PUDs in the Urban Core, we will miss great opportunities for affordable housing and other community benefits. This is exactly the reason why the City Council created urban core rules in the first place!		PENDING
14.3.6 (Supplemental Criteria for Evaluating Fee In-Lieu Requests):	7/31/2015	Richard Depalma	(B) (2) change residential units to residential dwelling units		PENDING

Parkland Dedication Rules Review					
Rules	Date Received	First & Last Name	Comment	Date Response	Response
	8/1/2016	Ron Thrower	1) Not all land is created equal and does not have equal value. There should be a valuation of land determination through the process of land dedications.		PENDING
	7/31/2016	Alison Alter & Alesha Larkins	(C)3)c Define "usable" if a definition exist		PENDING
	8/1/2016	Julie Fitch	(A)(1) Can this be more specific? It might be necessary if there are no existing connections, but not if adequate connections to a park or trail exist. Consider "missing connection".		PENDING
	7/20/2016	Jeff Howard	The frontage requirements in Section 14.3.7(A)(1) were not discussed or addressed in the Code and could restrict the ability of developments to deliver much needed parkland. In addition 200 feet per 2 acres is too high of a standard.		PENDING
<b>14.3.7</b> (Supplemental Standards for Dedicated Parkland):	8/1/2016	Ron Thrower	1) Subsection a1 - Not all parkland can have as much frontage as requested and not all parkland needs to have as much street frontage as requested. Other factors can and will show that visibility is not just from streets. Other properties, trails, sidewalks (not on streets) can also provide visibility as well as visitability to a park. While some frontage is necessary for maintenance, the 200' for every two acres is excessive. Not all parkland is as linear as this equation. 2) Subsection A2 - What is "active play"? And you are "taking" the most developable portions of land in some instances. Perhaps a clause that states that the 50% requested area cannot constitute more than 25% of the land that is 10% grade to provide options for suitable development on the property. If you take 50% or more of all land at 10% grade or less then construction costs go up for the remainder of the development and affordable housing is impacted for projects that contain a portion of the development with AH. 3) Subsection A7 - Define "larger" tracts that can be divided into multiple park sites.		PENDING
	8/1/2016	Julie Fitch	(A)(1) and (6) Might be in conflict with each other in certain situations. (1) seems too prescriptive.		PENDING
	7/31/2016	Alison Alter & Alesha Larkins	(A)2) Define "preservation features" if possible		PENDING
<b>14.3.8</b> (Parital Credit for Dedication and Easement Acreage):	8/1/2016	Ron Thrower	1). Subsection A4 - A possible outcome of this language is that a developer may choose to not dedicate FP as parkland for any credit and choose to keep the land out of the City. The rule assume FP cannot have much use by the public which is an underestimation of the use of land by park visitors.		PENDING
	7/20/2016	Jeff Howard	Section 14.3.8 should recognize that areas of steep slopes and significant environmental benefits may be fully credited for parkland as originally proposed in Paragraph 5 of the draft PDOP considered at the time of City Council.		PENDING
<b>14.3.9</b> (Determining Superiority):	7/16/2016	Jeff Howard	<p>My comments are generally as follows: The Proposed PDOP Exceeds the Rulemaking Authority in Section 1-2-1(B) of the Austin City Code. The Code only allows a department to make rules that "implement, administer, enforce, or comply with the Code" and a department may not legislate through rule making per Section 1-2-1 of the Austin City Code. If these comments are not addressed, I will likely appeal the rule as provided in the Code. The proposed PDOP does this in several particular ways:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Section 25-1-609(B) prescribes the items that may be covered in the PDOP. Sections 14.3.4(D) and 14.3.9 exceed the items authorized by City Council to be included in the PDOP. These sections deal with PUD Superiority. PUD Superiority is addressed in Section 25-1-602(I). Section 2-1-609(B) only gives rule making authority with respect to (i) Deficient Park Area Map, and (ii) subsections 603, 605, 606 and 607.</li> <li>Section 25-1-602(I) clearly leaves PUD superiority to the discretion of Council (and not staff) as it provides that a PUD may be subject to additional parkland requirements (without specifying how much) "if required by the ordinance adopting the PUD" which ordinance is adopted by Council.</li> <li>PUD Superiority is determined by Council applying the rules in another Chapter of the Land Development Code administered by the Planning and Zoning Department (PZD) – Chapter 25-2, Subchapter B, Division 5. The proposed PDOP proposed by the Parks Department intrudes on both the authority of the PZD to make rules to enforce PUD Superiority, but also amounts to legislation and not rule making intruding on Council legislative authority to decide what constitutes PUD Superiority.</li> <li>If Council had intended for 10.4 acres per 1000 residents to constitute PUD Superiority for parks, it should post that Code amendment for adoption and adopt it after meeting due process requirements of notice, public hearing and public vote.</li> <li>The proposed rules that the 15% cap on parkland does not apply to PUDs directly conflicts Section 25-1-602(J). Nothing in that section provides that the cap does not apply to PUDs. PUDs are not required to meet parkland superiority. PUDs are allowed to simply meet Code requirements. As a result a PUD could still be approved by Council even if it only meets the 15% cap. The proposed rule alters City Code by essentially removing the ability of a PUD to simply comply with Code requirements on Parkland and meet superiority in other ways. While the ordinance adopted by City Council adopting may require additional parkland, the proposed rule essentially requires that it do so and states an extremely high amount that Council was clearly concerned about. Adopting a rule that provides this exception clearly conflicts with the Code and exceeds rule making authority.</li> <li>The provisions of Ex. A attached to Ordinance 20160128-086 do not appear to be fully adopted in the PDOP as directed by Council. Council intended Exhibit A to be a starting point for a PDOP in Part 4 of that ordinance. Specifically, the standard of impact on affordable housing and several other items do not appear to be included.</li> </ul> <p>2. The Proposed PDOP Conflicts with Imagine Austin by Discouraging PUDs in the Urban Core PUDs are one of the only ways that the City can require mandatory affordable housing and other community benefits in excess of City Code. Imagine Austin calls for higher density in the urban core to encourage compact and connected development of "complete communities" which greater housing supply and diversity. Council recognized this concern and adopted a 15% land area cap within the urban core. A 10.4 acre per 1000 residents requirements only for PUDs, will greatly exceed the 15% cap adopted by Council and severely reduce the density that can be obtained on an urban core site. As a result, no developer in their right mind would pursue a PUD if this is required. If developer's don't pursue PUDs in the Urban Core, we will miss great opportunities for affordable housing and other community benefits. This is exactly the reason why the City Council created urban core rules in the first place!</p> <p>3. The Proposed PDOP Includes Items Not Discussed with Stakeholders and Conflict with Intent of Discussions or Conflicts with the City Code</p>		PENDING

Parkland Dedication Rules Review					
Rules	Date Received	First & Last Name	Comment	Date Response	Response
	8/1/2016	Ron Thrower	1) PUD superiority is reflected in other sections of the code. The PDOP is not the appropriate process to make that determination.		
	7/31/2016	Alison Alter & Alesha Larkins	B: We support the goal of clarifying what might constitute parkland superiority for PUDs and for providing guidance on how the ordinance is to be applied to PUDs.		
	7/31/2016	Linda Guerrero	REMOVE THE CAP LIMIT/INCLUDE PDF TO INCLUDE PUDs/RE-EVALUATE THE URBAN CORE MAP. The 15% cap on parkland dedication in the urban core delineated in City Code § 25-1-602 (J) does not apply to PUDs or PIDs.		PENDING
	7/20/2016	Jeff Howard	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Section 25-1-609(B) prescribes the items that may be covered in the PDOP. Sections 14.3.4(D) and 14.3.9 exceed the items authorized by City Council to be included in the PDOP. These sections deal with PUD Superiority. PUD Superiority is addressed in Section 25-1-602(I). Section 2-1-609(B) only gives rule making authority with respect to (i) Deficient Park Area Map, and (ii) subsections 603, 605, 606 and 607.</li> </ul>		PENDING
14.3.10 (Standards for Private Parkland):	7/31/2016	linda guerrero	Increase percentages for landscaping to 12% increase PUD percentages for parkland depending on amount of land		PENDING
	7/31/2016	Richard Depalma	(B) (2) (a) change to "includes the names the area, states that it is a Private Park Open to the Public, presents the park amenities, hours of operation, and the contact for the park management.		PENDING
	8/1/2016	Ron Thrower	1) Subsection D – is every parkland to have recreational amenities? The rule states that if private parkland is to be credited, the recreational amenities must be provided. To what degree?		PENDING
	7/31/2016	Alison Alter & Alesha Larkins	The ordinance clearly intended to allow the director to credit private parkland up to 100 percent toward fulfilling the requirements of the PLD ordinance and for the PDOP to clarify the standards under which that might be possible. As currently drafted, however, we do not believe that section 14.3.10 of the PDOP adequately addresses contingencies that may limit the safety, access, quality, and longevity of public use of private parkland so credited. In particular we believe we need to see: 14.3.10(A) Clarification of the easement restrictions, process and determination for release should it be requested in the future, as well as language referencing cost recovery in the case of the latter. A major benefit of publicly dedicated parkland over private parkland is that procedures for overriding the park designation are onerous enough that the parkland can't simply be developed shortly thereafter. If private parkland is going to be allowed, we need to make sure that it will serve its purpose long into the future. As currently drafted the PDOP does not do enough in this regard. 14.3.10(B)1. This section should be edited to require similar frontages visibility as for public parkland dedication. Private parkland with very limited access nor frontage is not functionally equivalent to publicly dedicated parkland. As written these requirements are not clear. 14.3.10(C) We would recommend stronger language regarding the fee recovery for release of easements in (A) rather than only credit for providing the easement "in perpetuity" as referenced in (C)2. There should be and understanding that easements referenced (A) are in perpetuity, and the fee for release should provide enough motivation to dissuade release except in rare circumstances. We would also like to see some reference to the easement limiting reservation of the space for private events without park staff approval. For instance, what is to prevent this private parkland from being used for private events 5 nights a week and thus effectively not being open to public use. Generally, we are nervous about the implications of the possibility of limited or no PARD control over what is or is not allowed to happen in the private parkland. We would like to see more oversight provisions. (E) As currently drafted the PDOP does not adequately spell out the private land owner's responsibilities with respect to maintaining and renovating amenities and parkland over time. We believe more detailed language on responsibilities are necessary, as well as the consequences of not fulfilling these responsibilities. This matters for the safety and security of the private parkland for public park users as well as to make sure we don't end up with a bunch of derelict parks around the city for which no one is responsible for renovations, safety updates, and /or compliance with state and federal laws that may apply. What happens, for instance, when and HOA or future owners end up talking over responsibilities from the original developer? What are they required to do? As written, PARD's oversight role with respect to safety etc over private parkland and how that would be funded is not spelled out. This section is very important as from the city stand point the big advantage of the private parkland is to have others responsible for maintenance and ongoing renovations. This section needs to spell out what happens once the amenities are built. Some further thoughts on this: We would like to see a plan in place for private parkland oversight and penalties for private parkland not fulfilling obligations. This plan may or may not include reporting to the Parks and Recreation Board on a regular basis. There may need to be a default clause of some sort included. If PARD decides that these clarifications belong in the easement language or in other agreements governing the crediting of parkland rather than in the PDOP, the PDOP at least should provide clear guidelines on the issues that need to be covered in any given agreement on private parkland credit so that the city can be assured that over time the private will be safe, accessible, and well maintained for public use.		PENDING

Parkland Dedication Rules Review					
Rules	Date Received	First & Last Name	Comment	Date Response	Response
14.3.11 (Use and Expenditure of Parkland Fees):	7/25/2016	Toni House	Please do not shift the Parkland Development Fees collected from new developments located in neighborhoods identified as "Parkland Deficient Areas" to neighborhoods outside the affected parkland deficient neighborhood planning area. Transferring the development-generated funds will ensure that underserved neighborhoods will continue to lag far behind in the provision of recreational amenities enjoyed by the majority of Austin neighborhoods. Most of the E. Riverside/Oltorf Combined Neighborhood Planning Area ("EROC") falls within a "Parkland Deficient Area." This proposal conflicts with what we were told during the EROC NP and E. Riverside Corridor Master and Regulating Plan ("ERC") planning processes. If this proposal is approved, it is a clear indication that the neighborhoods that have to suffer the adverse effects of the increased density will never reap the benefits we were told to expect. I also ask that the appropriate neighborhood plan contact team be notified whenever Paragraph 4.3.1.11(B) and/or (C) are utilized and advise the team of how and where the funds will be spent. Thank you for your time and consideration.		
	7/16/2016	Wynne Hexamer	Don't siphon funds from our neighborhood just because you claim that you can't buy new parkland in my neighborhood. Those funds should be used to improve and upgrade existing parks in the area from which they are collected at the very least.		PENDING
	7/26/2016	Greg Steinburg	Please adjust rules to allow the use of fees to upgrade parks in areas where land is not available for purchase. For example in the Williamson Creek Watershed where the residents would greatly benefit from the development of trails/park areas within the land on each side of Williamson Creek.		PENDING
	7/26/2016	The East Riverside/Oltorf Combined Neighborhood Planning Area Contact Team - Malcolm Yeatts	The East Riverside/Oltorf Combined Neighborhood Planning Area Contact Team has voted to request that the proposed new rules for the Parkland Dedication Fees be revised. Paragraph 14.3.11 should be revised so that if suitable parkland cannot be found within the Park Planning Area where the fees were generated, the next priority would be to spend the money on improvements to existing parks in the park area. Allowing these fees to be spent in other areas defeats the entire purpose of providing parks in the Parkland Deficient Areas where the new developments are being built. In addition, the Neighborhood Planning Area Contact Teams in that Park Area should be notified of any change in how and where the money would be spent.		PENDING
	7/27/2016	Richard Maness	I would like the fees generated to be dedicated to areas it was generated and The solution to this transfer of park funds out of this area is to make paragraph 14.3.11 (B) the second option (in the situation where no suitable land is available for purchase), rather than the last option. The funds should be spent on improvements to existing area parks that are not yet developed.		PENDING
	7/28/2016	Gloria Guzman	Make paragraph 14.3.11 (B) 4 the second option (in the situation where no suitable land is available for purchase), rather than the last option. I believe that if no flat land is found to make a new park... then those funds should be used to improve the existing parklands in those areas instead of being transferred out. Thank You.		PENDING
	7/28/2016	Caitlin Admire	I am not understanding the order of priorities in Paragraph 4.3.11(B). The following makes more sense to me: (1) Attempt to buy land within ½ mile (for parkland or to increase connectivity to existing parks) (2) Make upgrades to existing parks within ½ mile (3) Attempt to buy land or make upgrades to parks within 2 miles (4) Attempt to buy land anywhere in the Parkland Service Area (5) Make upgrades to existing parks anywhere in the Parkland Service Area. In addition, I would like for PARD to consider broadening their definition of what they deem suitable parkland. While open, flat lawns with playgrounds are great recreational amenities, there are many other land features that are just as valuable and should also be preserved as parkland. Greenbelts along streams comes to mind. So when going through this process I urge PARD to keep an open mind, assess each case via its unique situation, and be a bit more creative about what is or could be a "park".		PENDING
	7/31/2016	Richard Depalma	Subsection (B) – Provide greater flexibility to PARD for the changing of Zones and tying the zones to future LRPs. Change sentence "[t]he 27 zones established as "Park Planning Areas" under the PARD Long Range Plan are designated as Parkland Service Areas for purposes of using fees collected in-lieu of parkland dedication" to "[t]he zones established as "Park Planning Areas" under the latest PARD Long Range Plan are designed to Parkland Service Areas for purposes of using fees collected in-lieu of parkland dedication." In addition, create a transparent process in which projects are prioritized and stakeholder input is obtained.		PENDING
	8/1/2016	Carol Martin	If land is not available for purchase by city to create parks, the fees should be spent on existing pocket parks, trails.		PENDING
	8/1/2016	Julie Fitch	(B) Though the introductory paragraph says "to the greatest extent possible," the sequencing and prioritizing of items (1)-(4) provides no flexibility to construct recreational amenities or improvements in an existing park that actually serves the immediate area. Priority is given to purchasing new parkland in the Park Planning Area, which is quite large in some cases.		PENDING

Parkland Dedication Rules Review					
Rules	Date Received	First & Last Name	Comment	Date Response	Response
	7/31/2016	Alison Alter & Alesha Larkins	14.3.11 B This section deals with situations wher fee-in-lieu has been permitted instead of dedicated parkland. When no land in the immediate vicinity of a development is available for pruchase we heard many neighborhoods were concerned that the PLD fees would be used to acquire land for parks that would not benifit those most affected by the development or living in the new development. To the extent that operable PLD case law allows, we would like this section to grant PARD the discretion to determine taht improvements to amenities in existing parkland near the development would best serve the residents (existing and new) most impacted by the development. This discretion should allow PARD to invest in nearby amenities before being required to acquire land outside of a 1/2 mile radius. In other works, this section should be written so PARD has discretion to deploy the fees for amenities in the immediate vicinity should PARD determine that will better meet the park needs of those impacted by the specific development generating fee in lieu than the purchase land outside the 1/2 mile radius. Given the size of these fees is often inadequate to purchase land we think this discretion would allow PARD to more quickly meet the local needs for recreational opportunities when fee-in-lieu is allowed. We also would like PARD to invorporate a public input process so that stakeholders have a voice adn clear mechanism to share their views on how the PLD fees might be spent. This would be consistant with efforts already i place to provide greater transparency to the PLD process. Below are some additional thoughts adn /or options for achieving the above. (B)1) May want to add "or easements" after "PARD will attempt to acquire land" (B)2) It may be more satisfactory to the public to first attempt to aquire parkland within a 2-mile radius OR within the boundaries of the Parkland Service Area (adding a reference tot eh map and definition for this term), whichever is smaller. if no land is found, then expand the area to the 2-mile radius or the boundaries of the Parkland Service Area, whichever is larger. (C) It might also be a good idea to invite input from neighborhood stakeholders on how to spend funds that fall into this catefory, or if that's not possible, then reference that they will be spent on items identified in the long-range plan first before being spent on oteh requests. Oftentimes there are needs that are identified by the community but are unknown to park staff.		PENDING
	7/15/2016	Malcolm Yeatts	Parkland Dedication fees should be used to develop parks in the area where they are generated. If there is no suitable land for sale, the fees should be used to develp facilities in existing undeveloped parks in the area before being used to buy land in other areas. Neighborhoods should be notified, and allowed to comment, before the fees are used in other areas.		PENDING
	7/16/2016	Larry Sunderland	To keep parkland fees in the area they were generated make paragraph 14.3.11 (B) 4 the second options (in the situation where no suitable land is available for purchase), rather than the last option. The funds will be spent on improvements to existing area parks instead of purchasing land in other areas.		PENDING
14.3.12 (Methodology for Determining Fees):	8/1/2016	Ron Thrower	Fees should include land valuation for onsite dedication.		PENDING